Table 2. Binary classification metrics for the PCN Support Vector Machine, averaged over 10 test
folds

TPR
FPR

TNR
FNR

PPV NPV
F1

score Accuracy
AUROC

0.71 0.12 0.88 0.29 0.77 0.84 0.74 0.82 0.87

TPR = true positive rate, FPR = false positive rate, TNR = true negative rate, FNR = false negative rate, PPV =
positive predictive value, NPV = negative predictive value, AUROC = area under the receiver operating
characteristic curve

The scenario analysis revealed that changes to soil pH were by far the most effective in
reducing incidence (Table 3). Both an increase and decrease in pH served to reduce incidence,
with a shift to more acidic soils reducing incidence to zero. Similarly, moving fields southwards
or northwards both served to decrease incidence. This was likely due to the relative sparsity of
crop production in the north and south of the country. Interestingly, increasing the capacity
of soils to hold water produced a decrease in incidence. This could be due to the relationship
between soil texture, water content and nematode motility.

Table 3. Sensitivity of the PCN Support Vector Machine to changes in feature values

Feature1
Change
in value

Factor
change to
incidence2

Change
in value

Factor
change

to
incidence

1 +25% 1.0350 -25% 0.9534

2 +25% 1.0204 -25% 0.9709

3 +25% 0.9825 -25% 1.0058

4 +25% 1.0204 -25% 0.9738

5 +25% 0.9825 -25% 1.0058

6 +25% 0.1691 -25% 0.0000

7 +25% 0.8921 -25% 0.8426

8 +25% 0.9563 -25% 1.0880

1 1 = Total area of seed crops, 2 = Slope, 3 = Field size, 4 = Total area of ware crops, 5 = Years since planted with
potato, 6 = Soil pH, 7 = Northing, 8 = Available water capacity

2 Ratio of the total number of infested grid cells to the baseline predicted value

4.3.1.1 Sub-sub-subtitle
Text under the subtitle of Heading level 4 (this level will not appear under contents)

Page 19

19

5 Discussion

This study provides the first quantitative evidence of statistically significant spatial and
spatiotemporal patterns of PCN incidence at the landscape-scale. It gives an overview of the